the effect that the potential changes in the individual risk factors would have on profit before taxation, by class of financial assets and

liabilities.

34.6.1. Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in the EUR/PLN and CZK/PLN exchange rates. The tables below demonstrate

the sensitivity of profit before taxation to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates within a time horizon up until the date

of the next financial statements, with all other variables held constant.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in PLN thousand)

This is a translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish. 59

Year ended 31 December 2011

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2011 is representative of the Company’s risk exposure within the 1-year period preceding that date.

31 December 2011 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2011

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying

amount

Value at

Risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

+14.05%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

-14.05%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN

+11.33%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN

-11.33%

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade receivables

and other financial receivables 755 881 29 765 3 853 (3 853) 265 (265)

Cash and cash equivalents 258 038 20 422 2 869 (2 869) – –

Trade payables 311 986 47 781 (6 713) 6 713 – –

Commitments resulting

from purchases of fixed

and intangible assets 5 594 1 129 (159) 159 – –

Total (150) 150 265 (265)

Year ended 31 December 2010

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2010 is representative of the Company’s risk exposure within the 1-year period preceding that date.

31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2010

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying

amount

Value at

Risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

+12.3%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

-12.3%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN

+9.6%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN

-9.6%

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade receivables

and other financial receivables 614 712 6 081 511 (511) 185 (185)

Cash and cash equivalents 527 011 8 800 1 030 (1 030) 41 (41)

Trade payables 533 969 5 518 (1) 1 – –

Total 1 540 (1 540) 226 (226)

34.6.2. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rates. The tables below demonstrate the sensitivity

of profit before taxation to reasonably possible changes in interest rates within a time horizon up until the date of the next financial statements,

with all other variables held constant.

Year ended 31 December 2011

31 December 2011 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2011

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying

amount

Value at

Risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR

+84 bp

WIBOR

-84 bp

EURIBOR

+72 bp

EURIBOR

-72 bp

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Bonds, T-bills and other debt

securities 1 150 043 1 140 024 9 576 (9 576) – –

Loans granted 236 094 55 656 468 (468) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 258 038 258 038 1 996 (1 996) 147 (147)

Arm’s length loans 1 457 004 1 457 004 (12 239) 12 239 – –

Issued debentures and debt

securities 4 147 174 4 147 174 (34 836) 34 836 – –

Total (35 035) 35 035 147 (147)

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in PLN thousand)

This is a translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish. 60

Year ended 31 December 2010

31 December 2010 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2010

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying

amount

Value at

Risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR

+60 bp

WIBOR

-60 bp

EURIBOR

+33 bp

EURIBOR

-33 bp

In PLN

thousand

In PLN

thousand Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Bonds, T-bills and other debt

securities 848 583 848 583 5 092 (5 092) – –

Loans granted 19 819 19 819 119 (119) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 527 011 527 011 3 109 (3 109) 28 (28)

Arm’s length loans 461 270 461 270 (2 768) 2 768 – –

Issued debentures and debt

securities 846 007 846 007 (5 076) 5 076 – –

Total 476 (476) 28 (28)

35. Capital management

Capital management takes place at the level of the TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Group. The primary objective of the Group’s capital

management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize

shareholder value. The Group monitors the level of its equity using the leverage ratio, which has been presented in the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. makes use of a cash pool service, the purpose of which is to ensure the most effective management